	Express it	<u> 1ail Label No. EL722984075</u>	SUS
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	- 10-25-2001	T U.S. Department of Co Patent and Trademark	ommerce o
		PATENT	Ω.
IN / IM / REC	ORDATION FORM COLLING	άΤ	i U
10/1/10/	PATENTS ONLY	-	C97
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tra Submission Type	demarks: Please record the attached Conveyance Type	original document(s) or copy(ies)).
X New	X Assignment	Security Agreement	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #		Other	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY b	Government y U.S. Government Agencies) tal File Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies)			-
Name (line 1) Steven F. Frederick		October 3,	Year
Name (line 2)			
Second Party Name (line 1) Kimberley A. Smedle		Execution D Month Day	ate Year
Name (line 1) Kimberley A. Smedle	09/98	October 10,	, 2001
Receiving Party	Mark if addi	ional names of receiving parties attache	
Name (line 1) General Instrument C		If document to be is an assignmen	e recorded
Name (line 2) A Delaware Corporati	ion	receiving party is domiciled in the l States, an appoin	United
Address (line 1) 101 Tournament Drive	е	of a domestic representative is (Designation mus	st be a
Address (line 2)		separate docume Assignment.)	ent from
Address (line 3) Horsham	PA State/Country	19044 Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Name an	nd Addross	Receiving Party only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
1 VTRUONG1 00000049 09981210	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		······
40.00 DP			1

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012270 FRAME: 0789

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address Area	Code and Telephone Number	(215) 568-6400
Name [Ruy M. Garcia-Zamor, Esquire		
Address (line 1)	VOLPE AND KOENIG, P.C.		
Address (line 2)	SUITE 400, ONE PENN CENT	ΓER	
Address (line 3)	1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLV	VD.	
Address (line 4)	PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments.	the attached conveyance documen	# 5
Application N	Number(s) or Patent Number(s	Mark if addi	tional numbers attached
	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Nu	·	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Pate	ent Application Number(s)	Patent No	Imper(s)
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Applic named executing inventor.	ation, enter the date the patent application w	ras <u>Month Day Year</u>
Patent Coope	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT	РСТ
	r PCT application number		
_	If a U.S. Application Number PCT not been assigned.	PCT	PCT
Number of P	roperties Enter the total num	ber of properties involved. #	1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Pro	perties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method o Deposit A	of Payment: Enclosed		
•	payment by deposit account or if additional fee	es can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	22-0493
	Authoriz	ation to charge additional fees:	es 🗶 No
Statement an	nd Signature		
attached	best of my knowledge and belief, the d copy is a true copy of the original ed herein.	e foregoing information is true and document. Charges to deposit acc	correct and any count are authorized, as
Ruy M. G	arcia-Zamor, Esquire	Ly Stercio havo	October 17,2061
	of Person Signing	Signature /	Date

PATENT

REEL: 012270 FRAME: 0790

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION **PATENTS ONLY**

U.S. I Paten

Department of Commerce on the and Trademark Office PATENT	Execution Date	C911	
	nt and Trademark Office		

Conveying Pa	arty(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attach	ed Execution Date
Enter additional C		Execution Date Commonth Day Year
Name (line 1)	Ronald L. Gebhardt, Jr.	October 10, 2001
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Douglas A. Tenney	October 5, 2001
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Par	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving p	arties attached
Enter additional R	Receiving Party(ies)	Ì
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zig	Code
Name (line 1)		if document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		Zip Code
Application N Enter either the	Iumber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attact Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	
	atent Application Number(s) Patent Nu	

PATENT

REEL: 012270 FRAME: 0791

ASSIGNMENT

Steven F. Frederick, residing at 2230 Peony Court, Jamison, PA 18929, a citizen of the United States of America; Kimberly A. Smedley, residing at 425 Monteray Lane, West Chester, PA 19380, a citizen of the United States of America; Ronald L. Gebhardt, Jr., residing at 171 Forge Road, Delran, NJ 08075, a citizen of the United States of America; and Douglas A. Tenney, residing at 16 Pheasant Road, Audubon, PA 19403, a citizen of the United States of America (hereafter jointly and severally referred to as the undersigned), are the inventors of

NESTED PLUG-IN MODULES

for which the undersigned have executed as	n application for United S	tates Letters Patent,
U.S. Patent Application No.	, filed	
, 2001.		

The undersigned hereby authorize assignee or assignee's representative to insert the Application Number and the filing date of this application if they are unknown at the time of execution of this assignment.

General Instrument Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 101 Tournament Drive, Horsham, PA 19044, United States of America, (hereafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said invention and all patent applications thereon, including, but not limited to, the application for United States Letters Patent entitled as above, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues thereof, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent

-1 of 5-

the invention throughout the world for the benefit of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The undersigned warrant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

EXECUTED under seal on the	iis <u>3</u>	day of October	, 2001
Witness: J. Inich		Steven F. Frederick	death (L.S.)
State of <u>Pennsylvania</u>			
County of <u>Montgomery</u>	SS.		

On this 3 day of October, 2001 before me personally appeared Steven F. Frederick, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notarial Seal Colleen M. O'Brien, Notary Public Horsham Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Nov. 20, 2004

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

EXECUTED under seal on this \ day of \ day of \ 2001
at Horsham PA.
Witness:
Cane J. Iriah Kimberley & Smedleg S.)
Kimberly A. Sroedley
Cane J. Imah Kimberley A. Smedley Kimberley A. 5 med ley Kimberley A. 5 med ley
State of Venusy Vanua
g g
County of Montgomery
On this 10 day of Cotober, 2001 before me personally appeared Kimberly A.
Smedley, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same knowingly and willingly and for
the purposes therein contained.
me Purposes merem commission
Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.
(and) Ands
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
Notarial Seal Carol J. Smith, Notary Public Horsham Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires June 22, 2002
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

EXECU'	TED under seal on this (0)	_ day of	Cobber,	2001
atlor	shaw Pa	_•		
Witness:) Joseph	Ron	d L. Gebhardt, Jr.	L.S.)
State of <u>tena</u> County of <u>Ma</u>	sylvania ss.			
		001 before	e me personally appeared Rona	ald L.
			ibed herein and who execute	
			ed the same knowingly and will	
	poses therein contained.			
Witness	my hand and Notarial seal th	<u> </u>	year immediately above writted are J. Imah	en.
My Commissio	on Expires:	•		
	Notarial Seal Carol J. Smith, Notary Public Horsham Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires June 22, 2002 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries			

EXECUTED under seal on this 5 day of October, 2001
at Horsham PA
Witness: Lorente Joues at Termen (L.S.) Douglas A. Tenney
State of <u>Pennsylvania</u>
State of <u>Pennsylvania</u> ss. County of <u>Montgomery</u>
On this 5 day of Cotow., 2001 before me personally appeared Douglas A.
Tenney, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for
the purposes therein contained.
Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written. Ourse J. Inith Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
Notarial Seal Carol J. Smith, Notary Public Horsham Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires June 22, 2002

My Commission Expires June 22, 2002

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries